Students of
both programs were targeted for the present study
and invited to participate via electronic mail. The offer
of their personality profile when the data were
collected was used as incentive. The sample was
strongly biased toward the private sector. Four
hundred ninety-two (492) cases with 0 years working
in the public sector had on average 10.55 years
working in the private sector. Two hundred eleven
(211) cases with 1 or more years in the public sector
had on average 4.75 years working in the public
sector and 7.93 years in the private sector.

Measurements

The 100-item Big Five Aspect Scales of DeYoung
et al. (2007) were forward-back translated into